

No. 23 – 695

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANNY FENTY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITES STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. Fenty has a reasonable expectation of privacy in the sealed packages addressed to her creative alias, Jocelyn Meyer.</b> .....	7
<b>A. The use of her alias cannot <i>per se</i> diminish Fenty’s privacy interest in her packages.</b> .....	9
<b>B. Fenty’s alias need not be used publicly to retain her privacy interest in the packages addressed to Jocelyn Meyer. Even still, Fenty’s use of her alias was public.</b> .....	12
<b>C. Fenty’s Fourth Amendment protections do not hinge on what the search of the packages addressed to her alias revealed.</b> .....	14
<b>II. Fenty’s statements are admissible hearsay exceptions under Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3).</b> .....	17
<b>A. Fenty’s voicemails were sufficiently spontaneous to satisfy the elements set forth in <i>Ponticelli</i>, and therefore admissible under Rule 803(3).</b> .....	19
<b>B. This Court should not consider whether a statement is self-serving when determining the admissibility of evidence under Rule 803(3).</b> .....	22
<b>III. Fenty’s prior conviction is not admissible for impeachment purposes under Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2) because her offense of petit larceny did not involve a dishonest act or false statement.</b> .....	24
<b>A. Fenty’s conviction of petit larceny does not meet the requirement of a dishonest act or false statement under Rule 609(a)(2) based on the statutory language of petit larceny and the purpose of Rule 609.</b> .....	26
<b>B. Even if this Court adopts a facts-based approach, Fenty’s prior conviction is not admissible under Rule 609(a)(2) because the facts of the offense did not involve dishonesty or a false statement.</b> .....	28
<b>C. Limiting instructions do not mitigate the harm to Fenty and other defendant-witnesses with prior convictions.</b> .....	29
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Cincinnati Fluid Power, Inc. v. Rexnord, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 1386 (6th Cir., 1986).....	18
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877) .....	9
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Toto</i> , 529 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1976).....	30, 31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	31
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	13
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980) .....	8
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1988).....	24, 28, 30
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 569 F.2d 975 (5th Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>United States v. Barile</i> , 286 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Cardascia</i> , 951 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013). .....	12
<i>United States v. Colon-Solis</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.P.R. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 850 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia-Bercovich</i> , 582 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 623 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Joe</i> , 8 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 15 F.3d 740 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 574 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 874 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Morta</i> , No. 1:21-CR-00024, 2022 WL 1447021 (D. Guam May 9, 2022).....	13
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 849 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1988). .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Olushoga</i> , 803 F.2d 722 (6th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 834 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	23

<i>United States v. Pheaster</i> , 544 F.2d 353 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	18
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Ponce-Galvan</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (S.D. Cal. 2022).....	21
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Sanchez–Robles</i> , 927 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir.1991) .....	7
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970) .....	8
<i>United States v. Villareal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 490 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	24
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	10

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee Notes to Revised Draft of Proposed Rules of Evidence for the United States Courts and Magistrates, 51 F.R.D. 315 (1971) .....	20
Anna Roberts, <i>Reclaiming the Importance of the Defendant's Testimony: Prior Conviction Impeachment and the Fight Against Implicit Stereotyping</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 835, 873 (2016) .	32
Eleanor Swift, <i>Narrative Theory, FRE 803(3), and Criminal Defendants' Post-Crime State of Mind Hearsay</i> , 38 Seton Hall L. Rev. 975 (2008).....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 609 advisory committee's note to 1974 enactment .....	30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1597 (1974).....	25
John William Strong et. al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 274 at 219-220 (5th ed. 1999) .....	18, 21, 23
Katherine Steward, <i>The Fourth Amendment, Dark Web Drug Dealers, and the Opioid Crisis Crisis</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 1097 (2019).....	16
Mod. Crim. Jury Instr. 3rd Cir. 2.25 (2023) .....	27
Montre D. Carodine, <i>The Mis-Characterization of the Negro: A Race Critique of the Prior Conviction Impeachment Rule</i> , 84 Ind. L. J. 521, 526 (2009) .....	32
Robert D. Dodson, <i>What Went Wrong with FRE Rule 609: A Look at How Jurors Really Misuse Prior Conviction Evidence</i> , 23 N.C. Cent. L.J. 14, 40 (1998).....	30, 31
Theodore Eisenberg, Valerie P. Hans, <i>Taking A Stand on Taking the Stand: The Effect of A Prior Criminal Record on the Decision to Testify and on Trial Outcomes</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 1353, 1399 (2009).....	30, 31

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	19, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 609 .....	24, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 802 .....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....	17, 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. 4. ....	7
